it shall be noted that a preliminary analysis resulted in a positive tax effect also related to the
conversion of the convertible bond equal to.

- EUR 42 million as of December, 31 2017

Due to the complexity of the tax discipline and the fact that the Issuer deems that the pro-forma
representation includes the best available estimate of these tax effects, there is the risk that
actual data might differ, also significantly, from those reported in the Pro-Forma Consolidated
Statements included in the Informative Document.

Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2017

Pro-forma consolidated statement of financial-asset position as of December 31, 2017

   Pro-forma adjustments
(In Euro million)

Prysmian Group
consolidated
statement of

financial and asset
position

General Cable U.S.
GAAP reclassified

consolidated
statement of

financial and asset
position

U.S. GAAP – IFRS
adjustments

Acquisition

Acquisition
Financing and
General Cable
Indebtedness
refinancing

Capital increase

Pro-forma Prysmian
Group consolidated

statement of
financial and asset

position

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,646 456 - - - - 2,102
Intangible fixed assets 735 28 - 1,458 - - 2,221
Equity-accounted shareholdings 217 - - - - - 217
Available-for-sale financial assets 12 - - - - - 12
Financial assets held to maturity 2 - - 14 - - 16
Derivatives 14 16 - - - - 30
Deferred tax assets 135 7 - 26 - - 168
Other receivables 18 28 - (15) - - 31

Total non-current assets 2,779 535 - 1,483 - - 4,797

Current assets
Inventories 954 614 - - - - 1,568
Trade receivables 1,131 539 - - - - 1,670
Other receivables 448 67 - - - - 515
Financial assets held for trading 40 - - - - - 40
Derivatives 45 7 - - - - 52
Available-for-sale financial assets 11 - - - - - 11
Cash and cash equivalents 1,335 71 - 1,340 562 491 1,119

Total current assets 3,964 1,298 - 1,340 562 491 4,975

Assets held for sale - -   -

Total assets 6,743 1,833 - 143 562 491 9,772
Equity and reserves attributable to the Group 1,487 108 2 (112) - 493 1,978

Share capital 22 463 - (463) - 500 522
Reserves 1,465 (355) 2 351 - (7) 1,456

Capital and reserves attributable to non-controlling interests 188 3 - - - - 191

Total equity 1,675 111 2 (112) - 493 2,169
Long-term debt
Borrowings from banks and other lenders 1,466 867 - 262 572 - 3,167
Other payables 8 15 (3) - - - 20
Provisions for risks and charges 33 7 - - - - 40
Derivatives 2 - - - - - 2
Deferred tax liabilities 103 91 1 (92) - - 103
Employee benefit obligations 355 118 1 - - - 474

Total non-current liabilities 1,967 1,098 (1) 170 572 - 3,806

Current liabilities
Borrowings from banks and other lenders 370 49 - - (10) - 409
Trade payables 1,686 368 - - - - 2,054
Other payables 671 186 - 34 - - 891
Derivatives 35 1 - - - - 36
Provisions for risks and charges 321 5 - - - - 326
Current tax payables 18 15 (1) 51 - (2) 81

Total current liabilities 3,101 624 (1) 85 (10) (2) 3,797

Total liabilities 5,068 1,722 (2) 255 562 (2) 7,603

Total equity and liabilities 6,743 1,833 - 143 562 491 9,772

67

Pro-forma consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2017

Pro-forma adjustments

(In Euro million) Prysmian
Group

consolidated
Income

Statement

General Cable
U.S. GAAP

Reclassified
consolidated

Income
Statement

U.S. GAAP –
IFRS

adjustments

Acquisition  Acquisition
Financing and
General Cable
indebtedness
refinancing

Capital
increase

Pro-forma
Prysmian

Group
consolidated

Income
Statement

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

Revenues from sales of goods and services 7,901 3,396 - - - - 11,297
Change in inventories of work in progress, semi-finished and finished goods 57 (29) - - - - 28
Other income 81 - - - - - 81
Raw materials, consumables used and goods for resale (4,912) (2,558) - - - - (7,470)
Fair value change in metal derivatives 12 17 - - - - 29
Personnel costs (1,086) (450) 2 - - - (1,534)
Amortization, depreciation, impairment and impairment reversals (199) (68) - - - - (267)
Other expenses (1,475) (273) - 30 - - (1,718)
Share of net profit/(loss) of equity-accounted companies 42 - - - - - 42

Operating income 421 35 2 30 - - 488

Finance costs (443) (72) (5) 17 36 - (467)
Finance income 327 3 - - - - 330

Profit/(loss) before taxes 305 (34) (3) 47. 36 - 351

Taxes (82) (14) 8 (11) (16)

(115)

Net profit/(loss) for the year 223 (48) 5 36 20 - 236

68

Pro-forma consolidated Cash-flow Statement for the year ended December 31, 2017

   Pro-forma adjustments
(In Euro million)

Prysmian Group
Cash-flow
Statement

Reclassified GC
Group U.S. GAAP

Consolidated Cash-
flow Statement

U.S. GAAP – IFRS
Adjustments

Acquisition

Acquisition
Financing and
General Cable
indebtedness
refinancing

Capital increase

Pro-forma
Prysmian Group

consolidated
Cash-flow
Statement

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 305 (34) (3) 47. 36 - 351
Depreciation, impairment and impairment reversals of property, plant
and equipment 154 60 - - - - 214
Amortization and impairment of intangible fixed assets 45 7 - - - - 52
Net gains on disposal of property, plant and equipment, intangible
fixed assets and acquisition purchase price adjustment (2) (1) - - - - 1
Profits/(losses) of operating and financial investment and divestment
activities - 64 - - - - 64
Share of net profit/(loss) of equity-accounted companies (42) - - - - - (42)
Share-based payments 49 2 - (45) - - 6
Fair value change in metal derivatives and other fair value items (12) (17) - - - - (29)
Net finance costs 116 73 5 (17) (36) - 141
Changes in inventories (101) 16 - - - - (85)
Changes in trade receivables/payables  122 (16) - - - - 106
Changes in other receivables/payables 67 (95) - - - - (28)
Taxes paid (104) (9) - - - - (113)
Dividends received from equity-accounted companies 10 - - - - - 10
Utilizations of provisions (including employee benefit obligations) (64) (9) - - - - (73)
Increases and/or releases of provisions (including employee benefit
obligations) 64 (7) (2) - - - 55

Net cash flow provided by/(used in) operating activities (A) 607 34 - (15) - - 626

Net cash flow from acquisitions and/or disposals (7) 2 - (1,199) - - (1,204)
Investments in property, plant and equipment (237) (75) - - - - (312)
Disposals of property, plant and equipment and assets held for sale 3 11 - - - - 14
Investments in intangible fixed assets (20) - - - - - (20)
Investments in financial assets held for trading (2) (9) - - - - (11)
Disposals of financial assets held for trading 11 - - - - - 11
Investments in available-for-sale financial assets  (13) - - - - - (13)
Investments in associates (1) - - - - - (1)

Net cash flow provided by/(used in) investing activities (B) (266) (71) - (1,199) - - (1,536)

Capital contributions and other changes in equity 3 - - - - 491 494
Share buyback (100) - - - - - (100)
Dividend distribution (101) (33) - - - - (134)
Loans repayment (66) (1,741) - - (1,129) - (2,936)
Proceeds of new loans 710 1,859 - - 1,691 - 4,260
Finance costs paid (398) 67 - - 36 - (429)
Finance income received 328 - - - - - 328
Changes in other net financial receivables/payables (7) - - - - - (7)

Net cash flow provided by/(used in) financing activities (C) 369 18 - - 598 491 1,476

Currency conversion gains/(losses) on cash and cash equivalents
(D) (21) (6) - - - - (27)

Total cash flow provided/(used) in the year E=(A+B+C+D) 689 (25) - (1,214) 598 491 539

Net cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year (F) 646 96 - (96) - - 646
Changes in pro-forma income statement, not reflected in the pro-
forma statement of asset position (G)   - (30) (36) - (66)

Net cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (E+F+G) 1,335 71 - 1,340 562 491 1,119

69

Explanatory notes to Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31,
2017

Column A – Prysmian Group Consolidated Data

The column includes historical data of the Issuer extracted from the Prysmian Group 2017
Annual Report.

Column B – Reclassified General Cable U.S. GAAP General Cable Consolidated Data